DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	15-PMAC-01
Project Title:	Petroleum Market Advisory Committee
TN #:	210156
Document Title:	Ryan Eggers Fuel Set Aside CEC staff
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Courtney Ward
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Energy Commission
Submission Date:	2/4/2016 2:51:10 PM
Docketed Date:	2/4/2016



California Energy Commission's Fuel Set Aside Program

Petroleum Market Advisory Committee Meeting

California Energy Commission Sacramento, California February 8, 2016

Ryan Eggers

Supply Analysis Office - Energy Assessments Division

California Energy Commission

Ryan.Eggers@energy.ca.gov



Emergency Response PlanPetroleum Fuels

- The Office of Emergency Services (CalOES) is the lead State agency in an emergency
- Role is outlined in the Energy Commission's Emergency Response Plan:

http://www.energy.ca.gov/emergencies/plan.html

- Authority and Statues that authorize these duties:
 - Public Resource Code Section 25216.5 (b)
 - Public Resource Code Section 25700
 - o Government Code 8596
 - Emergency Order #6
- Emergency Order #6: Empowers the Energy Commission to "hold control of petroleum stocks needed to ensure the health, safety and welfare of the public."



Purpose of the Fuel Set Aside Program

From the Energy Commission Emergency Response Plan:

Page 9, Paragraph 2: The state's set-aside program is designed to interfere minimally with the market, using volumes of fuel sufficient to satisfy only emergency and essential services. All fuel delivered through the program will be purchased at the market price and, whenever possible, through the usual fuel supplier.

Page 9, Paragraph 5: While it is hoped that market forces will assist in balancing supply and demand, this strategy generally results in higher energy costs.



Fuel Set Aside Program

Two versions of the "Fuel Set Aside Program": Informal and Formal

- Informal version: Used for short term emergencies
 - Recently used for the Northern California fires
 - Energy Commission's role is in identifying fuel sources for emergency services
 - Facilitate communications for a normal market transaction
- Formal version: Used for a prolonged and widespread shortage or emergency.
 - Requires Emergency Order #6
 - Energy Commission is authorized to redirect fuels as directed by the Chairman of the Energy Commission or the designated representative (Fuel Set Aside Officer).
 - Formal fuel requests can be submitted directly from CalOES or via the internet
 - Requests can be made by the public, but there is no guarantee that fuel will be provided
 - o Each request is evaluated individually.



Energy Commission Emergency Response Contact

Lead Emergency Response Contact:

Justin Cochran
Executive Office
California Energy Commission
(916) 657-4353
Justin.Cochran@energy.ca.gov

1516 Ninth Street, MS-39 Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 Phone: 916-654-4996